UN/SCETDG/21/INF.49

COMMITTEE OF EXPERTS ON THE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS AND ON THE GLOBALLY HARMONIZED SYSTEM OF CLASSIFICATION AND LABELLING OF CHEMICALS Sub-Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods (Twentieth session, 1-10 July 2002, agenda item 10)

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENT PROPOSALS

Editorial amendments

Transmitted by the Secretariat

PART 3

Chapter 3.1

3.1.2.7 Replace "included" with "transported".

3.1.2.8.1 Replace "their technical" with "the technical" in the first sentence.

PART 4

Chapter 4.1

4.1.3.6 Replace "Cylinders, bundles of cylinders, pressure drums and tubes" with "All cylinders, tubes, pressure drums and bundles of cylinders".

(*Justification*: same wording as in P200)

4.1.4.1 **P002** and

P410 In ADR and IMDG Code, under "Single packagings" for Boxes, notes "e" (in P002) and "c" (in P410) which read: "These packagings shall not be used when the substances being carried may become liquid during carriage (see 4.1.3.4)" apply also to boxes made of steel, aluminium and solid plastics. In the UN Recommendations, note "5" (in P002) and "3" (in P410), with the same wording as "e" and "c", do not apply to steel, aluminium and solid plastics boxes.

The Subcommittee is invited to consider whether or not it is necessary to extend the application of notes "5" and "3" in P002 and P410 respectively, to steel, aluminium and solid plastics boxes, in order to align the UN Recommendations with ADR and IMDG Code.

P906(1) and

(2) Insert "or polyhalogenated biphenyls or terphenyls" after "PCBs".

(*Justification*: This packing instruction applies to UN Nos. 2315, 3151 and 3152 and not only to PCBs.)

PART 6

Chapter	6.2
Chapte	U.4

- 6.2.1.1.7 Replace "charged" with "filled" in the last sentence.
- 6.2.2.5.2.4 Replace "as an inspector" with "for the inspection".
- 6.2.2.5.4.1 Replace "encompass" with "meet".
- 6.2.2.5.4.2 Replace "written approval" with "certificate" in the last sentence.
- 6.2.2.5.4.9 Replace "certification" with "approval" in the last paragraph.

Chapter 6.7

- 6.7.5.1 In the definition of "Elements" delete "restricted to".
- 6.7.5.2.1 Replace "loaded" with "filled" in the first sentence.
- 6.7.5.4.1 In the second sentence, delete "Other" and insert "for other gases" after "MEGCs" and "of" before "use".
- 6.7.5.4.3 The first sentence of this paragraph reads: "MEGCs used for the transport of certain non-refrigerated gases identified in instruction T50 in 4.2.5.2.6 may have a pressure-relief device as **required** by the competent authority.". On the contrary, paragraphs 6.7.2.8.3 and 6.7.3.7.3 read: "..., portable tanks shall have a pressure-relief device **approved** by the competent authority.".

The Subcommittee is invited to consider whether or not it is necessary to replace "as required" with "approved" in paragraph 6.7.5.4.3.

6.7.5.5.1 Insert, "of the MEGC" after "fire engulfment" in the first sentence.
